
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 21 November 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
direct line: 01225 718656 or email: Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Membership: 

 
Voting Membership 

Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Gavin Grant 

Cllr Robert Yuill 
 
Substitute Members 

Cllr Sarah Gibson MP 
Cllr Carole King 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Swindon Borough Council Members 

Cllr Kevin Small 
Cllr Vijay Manro 
 

Employer Body Representatives 
Jodie Smart 

Claire Anthony 
 
Non-voting Membership 

Observers 
Stuart Dark 

Mike Pankiewicz 
 

 
   

 

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 

within the Council.  
 

By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will  be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  

 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liab
[...]
h the Chairman.   

5   Review of Actions arising from previous meeting(s)   

 To review progress on any actions requested by the Committee in 

previous meetings. 

 

6   Public Participation   

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 

If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item 
on this agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to 

the meeting. Up to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 
minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 

 
Questions  

To receive any questions from members of the public or members 
of the Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any 
such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this 

agenda no later than 5pm on Thursday 14 November 2024 in 
order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a 
verbal response, questions must be submitted no later than 5pm 

on Monday 18 November 2024. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be 

asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is 

 



Page 4 

 

urgent. 

 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee 
members prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting 

and on the Council’s website. 

7   Responsible Investment Update (Pages 19 - 30) 10.15am 

 The Investment and Accounting Team Lead to present a report on 
the Fund’s quarterly responsible investment performance. 

 

8   MiFID II Compliance and Declaration (Pages 31 - 34) 10.35am 

 The Investment and Accounting Team Lead will present an update 
requesting completion by members of their self-certification of 

MiFID II. 

 

9   Date of Next Meeting  10.50am 

 To determine the date of the next Committee meeting dates:  

• Administration focused meeting – 12 December 2024 

• Investment focused meeting – 27 February 2025 

 

10   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a 
confidential nature may be considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

11   Exclusion of the Public  11.00am 

 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for 
the business specified in Item Numbers 12 – 15  because it is 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 

withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 

 

PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 

be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 
disclosed 

12   Minutes (Pages 35 - 46)  

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the Part II 
(private) minutes of the previous meeting held on  10 October 

2024. 

 



Page 5 

 

13   Redington Investment Advisor Training (Pages 47 - 60) 11.05am 

 Training on the new pension health check dashboard.  

14   Quarterly Investment Update (Pages 61 - 110) 11.25am 

 The Investment and Accounting Team Lead to present a report on 
the Fund quarterly investment performance. 

 

15   Brunel Governance Update  12.00pm 

 A verbal update on the report from officers summarising the 
ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 10 OCTOBER 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Vijay Manro, 

Cllr Robert Yuill, Mike Pankiewicz and Claire Anthony 
  

 
100 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Karl Read, Jodie Smart, Cllr Nick 
Botterill, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Kevin Small. 

 
101 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 were presented for 
consideration. 

 
The Chairman noted that a minor amendment had been made to minute of Item 

85, Chairman’s Announcements, as follows: 
 
“The Chairman noted that at the last Committee meeting feedback had been 

requested from Members to remove reference of the Investment Sub-
Committee from the Constitution. No comments had been received; therefore, 

the Chairman and Members were now happy to proceed with the required 
changes”. 
 

 After which, it was, 
 

Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

 
102 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 

103 Chairman's Announcements 
 

There was no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

104 Review of Actions Arising from Previous Meeting(s) 

 
The Committee reviewed the Actions Log. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

105 Review of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
 

The Committee reviewed the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held 

on 23 September 2024 and the included recommendations, and it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

To note the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting on 23 September 
2024. 
 

106 Public Participation 
 

No statements or questions were submitted. 
 

107 Welcome to the Actuarial Consultants 

 
Melanie Durrant (Partner), Hagen Eichel (Actuary) and Lucy Byrne (Actuary) 

from Barnett Waddingham provided the Committee with a presentation which 
included but was not limited to the following points: 

• The team provided an introduction as well as an overview of their 

experience. 

• An overview of the role of an actuary was provided. 

• A timeline for t
[...]
at in relation to Section 13, there was a 

general need for all funds to consider climate risk when setting actuary 
assumptions. 

 
An offer was made that the Barnett Waddingham team would be happy to return 
to the Committee during the valuation process to further demonstrate their 

methodology in practice. It was also stated that the actuary was not aware of 
any significant risks currently and that the timetable should enable them to work 

to the Fund’s deadlines. 
 
It was agreed that Members would consider areas for training regarding the 

valuation process in consultation with Officers before confirming to Barnett 
Waddingham. 

 
108 Headlines and Monitoring (HAM) 

 

Jennifer Devine, Head of Wiltshire Pension Fund, supported by other officers, 

presented the Headlines and Monitoring report. The report included but was not 

limited to that the Annual Report had now been published online and had been  

sent out to Members. Engagement had continued with the ongoing pensions 

review and that following the Government call for evidence, the Fund had 

submitted a response as well as a covering letter as agreed during the last 

Committee meeting. 

 

It was noted that Pension Awareness week had taken place last month and that 

drop-in sessions had taken place in the Atrium which Members and Officers had 

attended. Webinars had also taken place and were oversubscribed, therefore 

mop up sessions were set to take place. The staff engagement survey had also 

recently concluded and showed positive responses compared to the previous 

iteration with a whole Fund meeting taking place to take a deep dive into the 

response feedback with training still cited as a topic. 

 

An overview of the Risk Register was provided, with it noted that the Fund 

Governance rating had now changed from red to green following strategic 

procurements completed. Compliance and regulations had risen from green to 

amber due to the call for evidence and data management ha
[...]
equent webinars. The area of 

recruitment issues was discussed, with an update provided that sadly though 

the Fund had appointed a new Principal Officer they had subsequently pulled 

out. It was however noted that salary benchmarking had led to generating more 

interest in roles as well as better quality applicants. 

 

Further detail was provided regarding the training that had been given to the 

Fund team and how there was a reliance on feedback from the team with it 

recognised that different people learn in different ways. 

 

It was agreed that a copy of the Pensions Review covering letter would be sent 

round to Committee Members following the meeting. Clarification was also 

provided that the process of producing budget monitoring reports was soon to 

be up and running again.   

 

Clarification was sought regarding the service delivery KPIs, with it stated that 

the red rated KPIs generally occur when a case is missed within the minimum 

agreed time, however a sweep up is conducted at the end of each day to 

ensure that payments are not missed. It was outlined that generally the missed 

cases were down to complex cases or staff absences. It was suggested that the 

target to get all employers using i-Connect before 2027 wasn’t ambitious, to 

which it was suggested by officers that onboarding would likely be completed 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

ahead of this date with the majority being onboarded by the end of the scheme 

year. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee agreed to: 

 

• Approved the risk register recommendations made by the Board 

and the officer assessment of risk as presented in the July version 

of the risk register: 

• Noted the SWAP Key Controls action log and approved an 

extension to the Complaints Monitoring & Reporting action to 31 

December 2024. 
 

109 Key Financial Controls 
 

Christopher Moore, Investment and Accounting Team Lead provided an update 

concerning the operat
[...]
eviewed the Forward Work Plan. 

 
115 Date of Next Meeting(s) 

 
The following dates of the next meetings were confirmed: 

• Investment focused meeting 21 November 2024 

• Administration focused meeting 12 December 2024 
 

116 Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

117 Exclusion of the Public 

 
It was, 

 
Resolved: 
 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 19 - 22 because it is likely that if members of the public 

were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 

public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

118 Minutes 
 

The private minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 were presented 
for consideration, and it was, 
 

Resolved: 
 

To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

119 Review of the Part II Minutes of the Local Pension Board 

 
The private minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 23 September 

2024 were presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 

 
To note the minutes as a true and correct record. 

 
120 Integrated Payroll System Update 

 

James Franklin, Pension Administration Lead, presented a payroll migration 
update. 

 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee agreed to note the progress concerning the migration to 
our Integrated Payroll System. 
 

121 Integrated Immediate Payments Update 
 

James Franklin, Pension Administration Lead, presented immediate payments 
update covering Oracle reporting & debt recovery arrangements. 
 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 

Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed that a decision would be made on the next steps 

the Fund should take if outstanding monies are not received following a 
third chase attempt. 

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.33 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line: 01225 718656 or e-mail: 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 17

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
21st November 2024 
 

 
RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members on responsible investment issues. 
 
Progress against recent decisions and the actions in the Responsible Investment Plan 
2024/25 
 
2. Progress against the actions in the Responsible Investment Plan 2024/25 is as follows, 

along with links to the completed work: 
 

 
 

Action Work 

due 

Progress 

status 

Comments 

Complete allocation to a nature-
based fund in the Clops 
portfolio  

Q2 2024  Scope of  work and timeline agreed with Investment 
Consultant to appoint x2 managers for this f inal item 
in the Clops portfolio. 

Complete allocation to a listed 

equities strategy in the Clops 
portfolio 

Q2 2024  Manager selected for this strategy. 

Publish the Stewardship Report 
and mini-magazine 

Q2 2024  Completed and published online:    
https://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/Stewardship -

Summary 

Publish the Af fordable Housing 
Impact Report 

Q2 2024  Report published and available on our website: 
Investing with Impact - Wiltshire Pension Fund 

Publish a report into our fossil 
fuel holdings 

Q2 2024  Climate and Nature report published on our website:  
Climate - Wiltshire Pension Fund 

Research and write up case 

study on fashion holdings 

Q2 2024  Complete: Investing in fashion - 
[...]
.org.uk/Wiltshire-Pension-Fund-2024-Climate-and-Nature-Report-Journey-to-net-zero
https://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/Wiltshire-Pension-Fund-2024-Climate-and-Nature-Report-Journey-to-net-zero
https://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/Spotlight-on-Social


 

 
3. The fund has continued reporting on how its voting rights have been exercised, a 

shortened report is available on our website, Voting - Wiltshire Pension Fund. A fuller 
version of the report is available as an appendix to this paper.  

 
 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
4. This report includes information on actions and policies which directly deal with 

addressing climate change risk. 
 

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 

5. There are no known implications at this time. 
 
Proposals 
 
6. The Committee is asked to use this report as a basis for monitoring the progress that is 

being made towards implementing responsible investment policy. 
 

 
Report Author: Chris Moore (Investment and Accounting Team Lead) 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 

Appendices: 

Action Work 

due 

Progress 

status 

Comments 

Conduct an employer survey Q3 2024  Survey has been shared with employers, 
survey went out later to avoid summer 
holidays, survey to close in November. 

Write up a case study into one 

of  our private markets 
managers 

Q3 2024  Case studies being written and will be 

included in the UK investment report. 

Investigate best practice ESG 
integration for bank loans 

Q4 2024  Completed (Document included as an 
appendix to this paper) 

Make the f inal af fordable 

housing allocation 

Q4 2024  Sign up completed to Octopus Af fordable 

Housing Fund.  Meet our new Investment 
Manager: Octopus Investments - Wiltshire 
Pension Fund 

Develop the transparency tool 

to cover f ixed income holdings 

Q4 2024  Work well progressed with managers to 

get data in the correct format. 

Publish a
[...]
hange that 
could affect their current categorisation. If not, these firm must take ‘appropriate action’, 
which could include re-categorising the Fund as a retail client. 

 
5. The committee completes this annual self-certification process as part of its assessment 

of maintaining professional client status. Any new investment manager or advisor 
undertakes this review with the fund, this has recently been completed for the new 
investment advisor and new fund sign ups. It is based on a range of qualitative and 
quantitative assessment of the fund. One part of this is the knowledge, skills and 
experience of the committee.  

 
6. The assessment has previously been made by asking each voting member of the 

committee to sign a self-certification form. This year we are proposing an approach for 
the fund to makes a collective assessment of its competence, or if preferred members 
can complete the individual signed declarations.  

 
7. In making this assessment, committee members may wish to consider the support they 

receive from suitably qualified officers and professional advisors (retained advisor and 
independent advisor). Having an agreed training plan in place and receiving suitable 
training relevant to any decisions being made, such as the upcoming training on social 
investment. As well as personal training and experience in making informed investment 
decisions as part of the committee.  

 

 
 
Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

https://lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/MiFIDII/Protections.pdf


 

8. Members are requested to self-certify that they undertake the necessary continuous 
training to ensure that they remain competent to perform the duties and responsibilities 
associated investment decision making.  

 
Financial Implications 
 
9. No direct implications. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
10. There are no known implications from the proposals. 

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
11. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 

 
Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact 
 
12. There are no known implications currently. 
 
Proposals 
 
13. For either: 

a) all voting members of the Committee to complete the self-certification letter, as 
required. 
 

b) For the Committee to confirm that collectively they have the requisite skills, 
experience and support to remain a professional investor.  

 
Jennifer Devine 
Head of the Wiltshire Pension Fund  
 
Report Author: Christopher Moore, Accounting and Investment  

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE 

Page 32



 

Wiltshire Pension Fund, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 
Tel: 01225 713613 – Email: pensionenquiries@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Web: www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk 
 

Confirmation of continued MiFID II Compliance – November 2024 

 

Required 

1. Name 

 

____________________________________________________________ 

2. I confirm that I have read and acknowledge the "MiFID-II-continued-competency-

confirmation-Nov21.pdf" document included within this meeting pack and endeavour to 

maintain sufficient knowledge and understanding of investment products, services and 

markets to continue my role on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Pension Committee.  

 

3. Link to document also provided for information. 

https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/ext-coll-W87/Shared%20Documents/MiFIDII/MiFID-

II-continued-competency-confirmation-Nov21.pdf 

 

Signed  

_____________________________________________________________ 

Dated 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

Page 33

mailto:pensionenquiries@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshirepensionfund.org.uk/
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/ext-coll-W87/Shared%20Documents/MiFIDII/MiFID-II-continued-competency-confirmation-Nov21.pdf
https://wiltshirecouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/ext-coll-W87/Shared%20Documents/MiFIDII/MiFID-II-continued-competency-confirmation-Nov21.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Responsible Investment Update
	Item 07 - Appendix 1 - Engagement in credit markets (PineBridge)
	Item 07 - Appendix 2 - Voting summary and case studies

	8 MiFID II Compliance and Declaration
	Item 08 - MiFID II declaration - Nov 24 - Appendix 1

	12 Minutes
	13 Redington Investment Advisor Training
	14 Quarterly Investment Update
	Item 14 - Appendix 1 - Q3 September 2024 IMDB
	Item 14 - Appendix 2 - Octopus manager selection paper
	Item 14 - Appendix 3 - Wiltshire Pension Fund - Q3 2024 Strategy and Market Update (Committee Version)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

ON 21 NOVEMBER 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Kevin Small (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gordon King, 

Cllr Vijay Manro, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Robert Yuill, 
Mike Pankiewicz and Anthony Fletcher. 
  

 

122 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jodie Smart, Karl Read and Claire 

Anthony. 
 

123 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2024 were presented for 

consideration. 
 

 After which, it was, 
 
Resolved: 

 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

 
124 Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 

125 Chairman's Announcements 
 

The Chairman and Chris Moore, Investment and Accounting Team Lead 

provided an announcement that the Government had announced a further 

consultation into the future of the LGPS and Pooling and that whilst the 

consultation was talking about Funds it was only referring to the investments. 

The Fund was working on suitable comms for stakeholders and that most things 

would continue as before in terms of operations outside of the investments 

area. 

 

Detail was provided that there were key three areas to the proposals: 

- Reforming the LGPS Pools. 

o Defining how they should operate, by being FCA regulated. 

o Administering authorities to fully delegate implementation of 

investment strategy to the pools. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

o AA to take their principal investment advice from the pool. 

o Transfer all legacy assets to the pool management by March 

2026. 

o More in house skills. 

- Boosting LGPS investment into their localities and regions of the UK 

o Working with local authorities and mayoral authorities on their 

priorities, then feeding this to the pool to assess and implement. 

- Strengthening governance for the AA and pools 

o Skills and training for committee and board, independent advisor 

on committees.  

o Pool boards to have reps. 

 

It was outlined that given the significant proposed changes and ranging impacts 
on the Fund’s investments, it was decided that a specific session would be run 
on this at the next Committee meeting in December, to provide more detail, and 

to also provide officers more time to gather information to inform the session. 
This session would be in place of the planned training session on local and 

social investment, which was now deferred until the February meeting. 
 

126 Review of Actions arising from previous meeting(s) 

 
The Committee reviewed the Actions Log. 

 
127 Public Participation 

 

No statements or questions were submitted. 
 

128 Responsible Investment Update 
 

Chris Moore, Investment and Accounting Team Lead, presented a report on the 

Fund’s quarterly responsible investment performance. The report included, but 

was not limited to that there had been some significant progress against 

priorities. The highlights included that progress had been made with the final 

nature-based allocation in the CLOPs portfolio. Additionally, Redington had also 

provided a paper on this area with the outcomes to be reported back to the 

Committee, with the Fund believing that it was important to continue with the 

manager selection in order to meet performance against its strategic asset 

allocation. 

 

It was noted that the Employer Survey had recently closed and that the results 

were now being analysed. An Employer Forum was also set to take place on 

Thursday 28 November, with 50 attendees set to be present comprising of 31 

individual employers. 

 

It was outlined that a first draft of the Investment Report had now been 

completed and had been sent for design and that the report would include case 

studies and site visits, with it noted that c30% of the Fund’s investmen ts were 

within the UK. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Additionally, a full Q2 voting summary had also been attached to the agenda 

including highlights for responsible investments. 

 

The Committee discussed the report with feedback provided that the report and 

the progress made was good. A point was raised regarding the attendees of the 

Employer Forum and the strength of the relationship of those attending and how 

might these be categorised across a spectrum of strong and weak relationships. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee agreed to use this report as a basis for monitoring the 
progress that is being made towards implementing responsible 

investment policy. 
 

129 MiFID II Compliance and Declaration 
 

Chris Moore, Investment and Accounting Team Lead, presented an update 

requesting completion by members of their self-certification of MiFID II. The 

update included but was not limited to that MiFID II related to the professional 

investor status held by the Fund, with it noted that the Fund decided to opt for 

the status during the Committee meeting that took place on 13 September 

2017. It was outlined that the committee completes this annual self-certification 

process as part of its assessment of maintaining professional client status.  

 

It was outlined that previously the assessment had been made by asking each 

voting member of the committee to sign a self-certification form. This year it was 

proposed that the Fund made a collective assessment of its competence, or if 

preferred members can complete the individual signed declarations. 

 

The Committee discussed the update with it suggested that within the 

Committee there was the ability to collectively ask the right questions and make 

informed decisions using advice given by the professional advisors supporting 

the Committee. A further point was raised in regard to the Government 

consultation paper that though the Fund had professional advisors available, it 

was questioned whether Committee members had sufficient knowledge to make 

challenges to those advisors and that the Committee and Pension Board wou ld 

have to be at the same level. 

 

A point was raised about the recent churn rate of the Committee with 

Membership often changing and that in the past there had been greater 

consistency, possibly suggesting that the knowledge base of the Committee 

had declined. 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was suggested that a recorded vote be taken should the Committee agree to 

collectively confirm their competence as apologies had been received from the 

voting Employer Body representatives on the Committee. Therefore, enabling 

the Committee to have an audit trail of the Membership who would need to 

complete declaration at a later date. 

 

Lizzie Watkin, Treasurer of the Wiltshire Pension Fund stressed the importance 

of being evidence based with decisions and that there would be a need to 

identify risks and gaps in knowledge to ensure that training provided was 

targeted. This would therefore enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibilities 

in a robust manner with confidence. 

 

A further point was raised regarding the local election in May and how this could 

potentially cause a further churn to the Committee Membership and that training 

would be important as well as ensuring that if a new Membership was to be 

assembled that they had a chance to get to know each other. 

 

At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee agreed: 

 

For the Committee to confirm that collectively they have the requisite 

skills, experience and support to remain a professional investor. 

 

For individual Committee Members to be aware and conscious of 

particular training that they might require and take responsibility to raise 

this with the Chairman or officers in order to receive training. 

 

A recorded vote took place with all Members present voting unanimously on the 
resolution: Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Kevin Small, Cllr Stuart 

Wheeler, Cllr Vijay Manro, Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Robert Yuill. 
 

130 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The following dates of the next meetings were confirmed: 

• Administration focused meeting 12 December 2024 

• Investment focused meeting 27 February 2025 
 

131 Urgent Items 
 

It was noted that the meeting set to take place on 27 February 2025 would 

clash with the Swindon Borough Council Annual Budget meeting. Therefore, 

this meeting date would be attempted to be changed. 

 
132 Exclusion of the Public 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

It was, 
 
Resolved: 

 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 12 - 15 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 

defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

133 Minutes 

 
The private minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2024 were presented for 

consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 

 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 

 
134 Redington Investment Advisor Training 

 

The Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee received training on the new pension 

health check dashboard conducted by representatives from Redington. 

 
135 Quarterly Investment Update 

 
Chris Moore, Pension Administration Lead, presented a report on the Fund 

quarterly investment performance. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 

 
Resolved: 

 
The Committee agreed to: 
 

a) Use the investment reports and the update provided by officers and 
advisers at the meeting as a basis for monitoring the investment 

performance and implementation of the strategic asset allocation. 
 
b) Approve that officers, working with the fund’s investment advisor, 

design and implement a suitable approach to increasing the commitment 
to the existing affordable housing investment manager/s, to meet the 5% 

strategic asset allocation. Officers will report back to committee on how 
the increased allocation was fulfilled. 
 

136 Brunel Governance Update 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Chris Moore, Pension Administration Lead, provided a verbal update 
summarising the ongoing Brunel governance arrangements. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line: 01225 718656, e-mail: 

Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

